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Dear Mr. Hans Hoogervorst,  

 

The China Accounting Standards Committee (CASC) is pleased to have this opportunity to 

comment on the ED/2014/1 Disclosure Initiative: Proposed amendments to IAS 1 (“the ED”).  

We appreciate the efforts made by the IASB to improve IAS1 Presentation of Financial 

Statements. We generally agree with the proposed amendments in the ED and hope that the 

IASB could make further improvement in this regard. 

Please see the Appendix for our detailed comments on each question in the ED and feel free 

to contact my colleague Ms. CHEN Yu (chenyu@mof.gov.cn) for further information. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

Yang Min 

Director-General, Accounting Regulatory Department, Ministry of Finance, P.R.China 

Secretary-General, China Accounting Standards Committee   
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Appendix 

 

China Accounting Standards Committee 

Comments on ED/2014/1  

Disclosure Initiative: Proposed amendments to IAS 1 
 

Please refer to the following as our response to all questions in the ED/2014/1.  

 

Question 1 

The amendments to IAS 1 arising from the Disclosure Initiative aim to make narrow-focus 

amendments that will clarify some of its presentation and disclosure requirements to ensure 

entities are able to use judgment when applying that Standard. 

The amendments respond to concerns that the wording of some of the requirements in 

IAS 1 may have prevented the use of such judgment. The proposed amendments relate to: 

(a) materiality and aggregation (see paragraphs 29–31 and BC1–8 of this Exposure Draft); 

(b) statement of financial position and statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive           

income (see paragraphs 54, 55A, 82, 85A and 85B and BC9–BC15 of this Exposure 

Draft); 

(c) notes structure (see paragraphs 113–117 and BC16–BC19 of this Exposure Draft); and 

(d) disclosure of accounting policies (see paragraphs 120 and BC20–BC22 of this Exposure 

Draft). 

Do you agree with each of the amendments? Do you have any concerns about, or alternative 

suggestions for, any of the proposed amendments? 

Response:  In general, we support the proposed amendments in points (a) to (d). However, 

we have following comments or suggestions:  

(a) additional guidance on the application of ‘materiality’ should be developed by the IASB, 

for example, how to apply materiality principle in the presentation of financial statements, 

and how to distinguish materiality in the presentation on the face of financial statements 

and the disclosure in notes, etc. In addition, the materiality principle should be better 

coordinated with the on-going Conceptual Framework Project of the IASB.  

(b) the IASB should clarify the disclosure requirement of the new paragraph 85B, especially 

on what is ‘each excluded item’, as well as where and how to disclose the reconciliation.  

(c) the IASB should also provide further guidance on how an entity shall consider the 

‘understandability’ and ‘comparability’ in the disclosure of notes in paragraph 113, as well 

as on how to balance between ‘understandability’ and ‘comparability’. 

 

 

Question 2 

Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend IAS 1 for the presentation of items of other 

comprehensive income arising from equity-accounted investments amendments 

(see paragraphs 82A, BC1–BC6 and the Guidance on implementing IAS 1)? 

If not, why and what alternative do you propose? 

Response:  We agree with the proposed amendments.  

 



 

 

 

Question 3 

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions for the amendments to IAS 1 as 

described in this Exposure Draft (see paragraphs 139N and BC23–BC25)? 

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

Response:  We agree with the proposed transition provisions for the amendments.  

 

 


